Exhibit 99.1

SEPTEMBER 30, 2014 INFORMATION

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Liquid Holdings Group, Inc. (the “Company”) is providing this unaudited, unreviewed financial information (this “Ex. 99.1”) in order to make publicly available the information that will be used to amend and restate the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2014, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 14, 2014.

This Ex. 99.1 contains the following information:

·	Item 1. Financial Statements; and

·	Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

As previously reported, the Audit Committee (the “Audit Committee”) of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”), with the assistance of outside legal counsel, has conducted an investigation (the “Investigation”) into certain issues raised by counsel to one of the Company’s stockholders, including allegations about the Company’s former senior management. Based on the Investigation’s findings and upon the recommendation of the Company’s executive officers, on September 10, 2015, the Audit Committee and the Board concluded that the Company’s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2014 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 (the “Restatement Periods”) should no longer be relied upon and should be restated (the “Restatement”) due to certain accounting errors. The accounting errors involve the premature recognition of revenue from QuantX Management, LLP (together with its affiliates, “QuantX”) and from other customers of the Company that had received allocations of capital from QuantX (“QuantX-related Customers”) during the quarter ended September 30, 2014, before collectability was reasonably assured, given the significance of the uncertainty of collections from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers that became known to certain former members of management during June 2014. QuantX had been the Company’s largest customer throughout 2014 as well as a related party as a result of certain past or present relationships with Brian Ferdinand, Robert Keller and Richard Schaeffer (the founders of the Company) and/or Douglas J. Von Allmen, a beneficial owner of more than 10% of the Company’s common stock.

The expected impact of the adjustments to the applicable line items in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the Restatement Periods is set forth in Note 1A, “Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,” included in Item 1 of this Ex 99.1.

Cautionary Statement Regarding the Following Information

The Company cautions not to place undue reliance upon the information contained in this Ex. 99.1, which is limited in scope and does not include all information required to be disclosed in periodic reports pursuant to the SEC rules and regulations. The information was not audited or reviewed, as applicable, by an independent registered public accounting firm and may be subject to future adjustments and revisions. The information should not be viewed as indicative of future results.

1

Item 1. Financial Statements

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	(Unaudited)
	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	(As Restated)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	$30,054,109	$8,473,847
Notes receivable from related parties	244,930	-
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $20,986 and $5,814	242,016	425,196
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	289,233	388,612
Total current assets	30,830,288	9,287,655

Property and equipment, net	1,322,738	867,758

Other assets:
Notes receivable from related parties	414,015	-
Due from related parties	80,000	659,030
Deposits	631,595	540,653
Other intangible assets, net of amortization of $15,139,060 and $9,976,790	6,326,583	11,505,853
Goodwill	13,182,256	13,182,936
Total other assets	20,634,449	25,888,472

TOTAL ASSETS	$52,787,475	$36,043,885

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	$1,412,319	$3,503,590
Deferred income	-	4,350
Total current liabilities	1,412,319	3,507,940

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred rent	267,344	20,536

Total liabilities	1,679,663	3,528,476

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding	-	-
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized; 60,275,619 and 24,486,388 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, respectively	6,027	2,448
Additional paid-in capital	160,741,011	118,510,671
Accumulated deficit	(108,623,599)	(84,857,911)
Treasury stock, at cost, 121,674 shares at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013	(1,029,078)	(1,029,078)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	13,451	(110,721)
Total stockholders’ equity	51,107,812	32,515,409

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY	$52,787,475	$36,043,885

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

2

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	(As Restated)		(As Restated)
Revenues:
Software services	$213,742	$732,388	$3,037,611	$2,016,159
Brokerage activities	-	-	-	1,872,647
	213,742	732,388	3,037,611	3,888,806

Cost of revenues (exclusive of items shown separately below):
Software services	729,620	398,121	1,932,083	993,697
Brokerage activities	-	-	-	1,248,192
	729,620	398,121	1,932,083	2,241,889
Gross profit (loss)	(515,878)	334,267	1,105,528	1,646,917

Operating expenses:
Compensation	3,427,804	6,065,772	9,353,828	14,928,963
Consulting fees	288,607	221,333	959,816	12,182,417
Depreciation and amortization	1,804,994	1,823,084	5,375,979	5,472,329
Professional fees	768,754	1,259,884	2,024,456	2,262,022
Rent	430,049	319,390	1,296,266	926,711
Computer related and software development	1,384,270	608,175	3,822,565	1,639,335
Other	553,753	497,240	1,894,027	1,621,821
Total operating expenses	8,658,231	10,794,878	24,726,937	39,033,598
Loss from operations	(9,174,109)	(10,460,611)	(23,621,409)	(37,386,681)

Non-operating income (expense):
Unrealized gain on contingent consideration payable	-	44,129	-	-
Loss on settlement of contingent consideration payable	-	(649,688)	-	(649,688)
Interest and other, net	(144,520)	126,909	(144,279)	136,398
Total non-operating income (expense)	(144,520)	(478,650)	(144,279)	(513,290)
Loss before income taxes	(9,318,629)	(10,939,261)	(23,765,688)	(37,899,971)
Income tax expense	-	1,309,903	-	1,125,697
Net loss	(9,318,629)	(12,249,164)	(23,765,688)	(39,025,668)
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation	51,383	(88,312)	124,172	(71,394)
Total comprehensive loss	$(9,267,246)	$(12,337,476)	$(23,641,516)	$(39,097,062)

Basic and diluted loss per share	$(0.16)	$(0.52)	$(0.56)	$(1.82)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period - basic and diluted	60,087,464	23,533,756	42,540,998	21,470,866

Supplemental Information to the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
Software services revenues from related parties	$-	$604,682	$1,502,959	$1,690,735

Software services cost of revenues to related parties	$18,593	$87,268	$18,593	$248,808

Share-based compensation included in compensation	$1,059,878	$1,902,154	$2,761,167	$7,430,087

Share-based compensation included in consulting fees	$-	$-	$-	$11,649,693

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

3

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)

					Accumulated
			Additional		Other
	Common Stock		Paid-in	Accumulated	Comprehensive	Treasury
	Shares	Amount	Capital	Deficit	Income (Loss)	Stock	Total
				(As Restated)			(As Restated)

Balance at December 31, 2013	24,486,388	$2,448	$118,510,671	$(84,857,911)	$(110,721)	$(1,029,078)	$32,515,409

Issuance of common shares upon public offering, net of underwriting discount	34,945,000	3,494	40,620,068	-	-	-	40,623,562

Direct costs of public offering	-	-	(1,150,810)	-	-	-	(1,150,810)

Issuance of common shares upon vesting of restricted stock units	844,231	84	(84)	-	-	-	-

Share-based compensation	-	-	2,761,167	-	-	-	2,761,167

Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	124,172	-	124,172

Net loss	-	-	-	(23,765,688)	-	-	(23,765,688)

Balance at September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)	60,275,619	$6,027	$160,741,011	$(108,623,599)	$13,451	$(1,029,078)	$51,107,812

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

4

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	(As Restated)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net loss	$(23,765,688)	$(39,025,668)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:
Loss on settlement of contingent consideration payable	-	649,688
Depreciation and amortization expense	5,375,979	5,472,329
Share-based compensation	2,761,167	7,430,087
Share-based payments for consulting services	-	11,649,693
Other	339,493	47,740
Deferred taxes	-	1,125,697
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable	108,175	(184,664)
Deferred offering costs	-	3,476,427
Prepaid expense and other current assets	99,379	138,145
Due from related parties	(79,915)	(300,000)
Deposits	(90,942)	(129,724)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(2,091,271)	264,478
Due to related parties	-	(17,943)
Other current liabilities	(4,350)	(366)
NET CASH USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES	(17,347,973)	(9,404,081)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property and equipment	(649,232)	(189,042)
Repayment of note from related party - QuantX Management, LLP	-	2,250,000
NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	(649,232)	2,060,958

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from public offering of common stock, net of underwriting discount	40,623,562	26,017,625
Direct costs of public offering	(1,150,810)	(8,729,737)
Proceeds from revolving promissory note	1,000,000	-
Repayment of revolving promissory note	(1,000,000)	-
Purchase of treasury stock	-	(1,029,078)
Proceeds from sales of common shares, net of offering costs	-	3,300,000
Proceeds from loans from related parties	-	750,000
Repayment of loans from related parties	-	(750,000)
NET CASH PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES	39,472,752	19,558,810
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	104,715	(58,750)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	21,580,262	12,156,937
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - Beginning of period	8,473,847	1,380,078
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - End of period	$30,054,109	$13,537,015

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Interest paid	$14,331	$3,611
Income taxes paid	$-	$-

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Settlement of contingent consideration on Fundsolve acquisition	$-	$2,210,688

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

5

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) Organization

Organization

Liquid Holdings Group, Inc. (the “Company”) is a SaaS provider of investment management solutions to the buy side. The Company was originally formed on January 17, 2012 as a Delaware limited liability company under the name Liquid Holdings Group, LLC with the intention of being the holding company to acquire and own a group of companies and ultimately pursue an initial public offering (“IPO”) in the United States. The Company commenced operations on April 24, 2012, the date the founders signed the Company’s operating agreement and agreed to contribute certain entities owned or controlled by them to the Company. On July 24, 2013, the Company reorganized as a Delaware corporation and changed its name to Liquid Holdings Group, Inc. On July 26, 2013, the Company’s common stock began trading on the NASDAQ Global Market under the ticker symbol “LIQD.”

On May 20, 2014, the Company completed a follow-on public offering in which 32,000,000 shares of its common stock were sold at a public offering price of $1.25 per share. On May 27, 2014, the underwriters for this offering purchased an additional 2,945,000 shares of the Company’s common stock at $1.25 per share pursuant to a partial exercise of their over-allotment option. The Company received net proceeds from this offering of approximately $39.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of approximately $3.1 million and offering related expenses of approximately $1.1 million.

The Company’s consolidated subsidiaries are:

Liquid Futures, LLC (“Futures”) – until February 12, 2014

Liquid Trading Institutional LLP (“Institutional”)

Liquid Partners, LLC – formerly known as Centurion Capital Group, LLC and Centurion Trading Partners, LLC (“Partners”)

Fundsolve Ltd. (“Fundsolve”)

LHG Technology Services Ltd.

Liquid Prime Holdings, LLC (“LPH”) – under which Liquid Prime Services, Inc. (“LPS”) is consolidated

Liquid Technology Services, LLC (“LTS”) – formerly known as Green Mountain Analytics, LLC (“GMA”)

LTI, LLC (“LTI”)

On February 6, 2014, LPS and Futures entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger to consolidate LPS and Futures into a single entity, with LPS remaining as the surviving entity. Regulatory approval was granted and the merger was effective February 12, 2014. The Company is exploring alternatives for LPS that may include the sale or closure of this entity as it is no longer needed to carry out the Company’s business plans.

The Company has taken steps to place both Fundsolve and Institutional into liquidation as they are no longer needed to carry out the Company’s business. Effective October 24, 2014, the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) granted Institutional’s request to withdraw its status as an authorized entity with the FCA.

(1A) Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company is providing this Ex. 99.1 in order to make publicly available the information that will be used to amend and restate the Company’s Original Form 10-Q.

As previously reported, the Audit Committee (the “Audit Committee”) of the Company’s Board of Directors (the “Board”), with the assistance of outside legal counsel, has conducted an investigation (the “Investigation”) into certain issues raised by counsel to one of the Company’s stockholders, including allegations about the Company’s former senior management. Based on the Investigation’s findings and upon the recommendation of the Company’s executive officers, on September 10, 2015, the Audit Committee and the Board concluded that the Company’s previously issued unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2014 and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 (the “Restatement Periods”) should no longer be relied upon and should be restated (the “Restatement”) due to certain accounting errors. The accounting errors involve the premature recognition of revenue from QuantX Management, LLP (together with its affiliates, “QuantX”) and from other customers of the Company that had received allocations of capital from QuantX (“QuantX-related Customers”) during the quarter ended September 30, 2014, before collectability was reasonably assured, given the significance of the uncertainty of collections from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers that became known to certain former members of management during June 2014. QuantX had been the Company’s largest customer throughout 2014 as well as a related party as a result of certain past or present relationships with Brian Ferdinand, Robert Keller and Richard Schaeffer (the founders of our Company) and/or Douglas J. Von Allmen, a beneficial owner of more than 10% of the Company’s common stock.

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LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The impact of the adjustments to the applicable line items in the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the periods subject to the Restatement is as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
September 30, 2014

	As Previously Reported	Adjustments	As Restated
Accounts receivable, net	1,492,630	(1,250,614)	242,016
Total current assets	32,080,902	(1,250,614)	30,830,288
Total assets	54,038,089	(1,250,614)	52,787,475
Accumulated deficit	(107,372,985)	(1,250,614)	(108,623,599)
Total stockholders’ equity	52,358,426	(1,250,614)	51,107,812
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity	54,038,089	(1,250,614)	52,787,475

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2014			Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
	As Previously Reported	Adjustments	As Restated	As Previously Reported	Adjustments	As Restated
Software services revenue	1,485,007	(1,271,265)	213,742	4,308,876	(1,271,265)	3,037,611
Gross profit (loss)	755,387	(1,271,265)	(515,878)	2,376,793	(1,271,265)	1,105,528
Other expenses	574,404	(20,651)	553,753	1,914,678	(20,651)	1,894,027
Total operating expenses	8,678,882	(20,651)	8,658,231	24,747,588	(20,651)	24,726,937
Loss from operations	(7,923,495)	(1,250,614)	(9,174,109)	(22,370,795)	(1,250,614)	(23,621,409)
Loss before income taxes	(8,068,015)	(1,250,614)	(9,318,629)	(22,515,074)	(1,250,614)	(23,765,688)
Net loss	(8,068,015)	(1,250,614)	(9,318,629)	(22,515,074)	(1,250,614)	(23,765,688)
Total comprehensive loss	(8,016,632)	(1,250,614)	(9,267,246)	(22,390,902)	(1,250,614)	(23,641,516)
Basic and diluted loss per share	(0.13)	(0.03)	(0.16)	(0.53)	(0.03)	(0.56)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
	As Previously Reported	Adjustments	As Restated
Net loss	(22,515,074)	(1,250,614)	(23,765,688)
Other	360,144	(20,651)	339,493
Accounts receivable	(1,163,090)	1,271,265	108,175

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the U.S. (“U.S. GAAP”). All material intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

7

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP have been condensed or omitted pursuant to Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X. Management believes that the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include all normal and recurring adjustments considered necessary for the fair presentation of the results of the interim periods presented. Operating results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any subsequent period.

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on March 31, 2014 (the “2013 Form 10-K”).

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make significant estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and the disclosure of contingent assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. These significant estimates and assumptions include estimates of fair value of goodwill and intangibles with indefinite lives for purposes of impairment testing, estimates of useful lives of assets, estimates of impairment of long-lived assets, estimates of fair values of share-based payment arrangements and estimates of valuation allowances related to deferred tax assets. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved with estimates, actual results may differ.

Revenue Recognition

Software Revenues

The Company derives revenue from providing software as a service for an online trading platform. There is no downloadable software, distribution or technology delivered to customers. Software is provided under a hosting arrangement on a subscription basis. Revenue is accounted for as software as a service arrangement since the customer does not have the contractual right to take possession of the software at any time during the hosting period. The Company recognizes revenue for these software subscriptions ratably over the contracted term of the subscription agreement when the following criteria have been met: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) delivery of the product has occurred; (3) the fee is fixed or determinable; and (4) collection is probable.

During the second quarter of 2014, certain former members of management may have become aware that QuantX may have been experiencing significant liquidity issues, which created uncertainty thereafter as to QuantX’s ability to meet its financial obligations, despite the fact that as of June 30, 2014 QuantX was not in arrears for any previously purchased software services. As a result, the Company began recognizing revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers on a cash basis, effective July 1, 2014, due to the uncertainty of collections from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2014, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2014-08, Presentation of Financial Statements (Topic 205) and Property, Plant, and Equipment (Topic 360): Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosures of Disposals of Components of an Entity , which changes the definition of a discontinued operation to include only those disposals of components of an entity that represent a strategic shift that has (or will have) a major effect on an entity’s operations and financial results. The new guidance is effective for annual and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2014. The impact on the Company of adopting the new guidance will depend on the nature, terms and size of business disposals completed after the effective date.

On May 28, 2014, the FASB issued ASU No. 2014-09, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which requires an entity to recognize the amount of revenue to which it expects to be entitled for the transfer of promised goods or services to customers. The ASU will replace most existing revenue recognition guidance in U.S. GAAP when it becomes effective. The new standard is effective for the Company on January 1, 2017. Early application is not permitted. The standard permits the use of either the retrospective or cumulative effect transition method. The Company is evaluating the effect that ASU No. 2014-09 will have on its consolidated financial statements and related disclosures. The Company has not yet selected a transition method nor has it determined the effect of the standard on its ongoing financial reporting.

In August 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-15, Presentation of Financial Statements - Going Concern (Subtopic 205-40): Disclosure of Uncertainties about an Entity’s Ability to Continue as a Going Concern, to reduce diversity in the timing and content of going concern disclosures. This ASU clarifies management’s responsibility to evaluate and provide related disclosures if there are any conditions or events, as a whole, that raise substantial doubt about the entity’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date the financial statements are issued. The amendments will become effective for the Company’s annual and interim reporting periods beginning January 1, 2017. The Company is evaluating the impact on its consolidated financial statements, however, the Company does not expect that the adoption of this standard will have a material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

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LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(3) Fair Value Measurements

Fair Value Hierarchy

The Company determines fair value based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability in the principal or most advantageous market. When considering market participant assumptions in fair value measurements, the following fair value hierarchy distinguishes between observable and unobservable inputs, which are categorized in one of the following levels:

Level 1 Inputs: Unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets accessible to the Company at the measurement date.

Level 2 Inputs: Other than quoted prices included in Level 1, inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs: Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability used to measure fair value to the extent that observable inputs are not available, thereby allowing for situations in which there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability at the measurement date.

The fair value measurement level of an asset or liability within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. The Company uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy are deemed to have occurred at the end of the reporting period.

Determination of Fair Value

The categorization of an asset or liability within the fair value hierarchy is based on the inputs described above and does not necessarily correspond to the Company’s management’s perceived risk of that asset or liability. Moreover, the methods used by management may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Company believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments and nonfinancial assets and liabilities could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. Descriptions of the valuation methodologies, including the valuation techniques and the key input(s) used in the fair measurements for assets and liabilities on a recurring and nonrecurring basis are itemized below.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets and long-lived assets held and used are measured at fair value in accordance with ASC Subtopic 360-10, Property, Plant, and Equipment—Overall, if a step 2 test is required. To estimate the fair value of long-lived assets held and used, the income, market, and cost approaches to value are considered. The selected approach(es) is (are) based on the specific attributes of the long-lived asset. Property, plant, and equipment is typically valued using a cost approach, while intangible assets are usually valued with an income approach. Although Level 1 and 2 inputs may be available for certain inputs to the valuation approach, reliance on Level 3 inputs is generally required and the fair value measurements are, therefore, considered Level 3 measurements. Unobservable inputs usually consist of discount rates, customer attrition rates, growth rates, royalty rates, contributory asset charges and profitability assumptions.

Goodwill

Goodwill is tested annually for impairment each July in accordance with ASC Topic 350 —Intangibles-Goodwill and Other. Step 1 entails a comparison of the fair value of the recoverable amount of each reporting unit to its carrying amount. An income approach is used to derive the fair value of the Company’s reporting units. Under the income approach, fair value is determined based on the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at an appropriate risk-adjusted rate. Although Level 1 and 2 inputs may be available for certain inputs to the valuation approach, reliance on Level 3 inputs is generally required and the fair value measurements are, therefore, considered Level 3 measurements. Unobservable inputs include discount rates, growth rates and prospective financial information.

Recurring and Non-Recurring Fair Value Measurements

The Company had no recurring or non-recurring fair value measurements at September 30, 2014.

Transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3

There were no transfers of financial assets or liabilities between Level 1 and Level 2, or between Level 2 and Level 3, during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and year ended December 31, 2013.

9

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities not Measured at Fair Value

The following table summarizes the carrying amount and estimated fair value of the Company’s financial assets that are not measured at fair value either on a recurring or nonrecurring basis:

(Unaudited)		Estimated Fair Value
September 30, 2014	Carrying Amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	$30,054,109	$30,054,109	$-	$-	$30,054,109
Notes receivable from related parties	$658,945	$-	$-	$384,918	$384,918

		Estimated Fair Value
December 31, 2013	Carrying Amount	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	$8,473,847	$8,473,847	$-	$-	$8,473,847

The following is a description of the principal valuation methods used by the Company for those financial assets that are not measured at fair value either on a recurring or non-recurring basis:

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value.

Note Receivable from Related Parties

In estimating the fair value of the notes receivable from related parties, the Company used a discounted cash flow model. Fair value is estimated by discounting the anticipated cash flows from the loans, assuming future prepayments and using market interest rates for new loans with comparable credit risk.

(4) Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Acquired Intangible Assets

		(Unaudited)
		September 30, 2014				December 31, 2013
	Amortization period	Gross Carrying Amount	Impairment Loss	Accumulated Amortization	Net Carrying Amount	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Net Carrying Amount
Amortizable Intangible Assets:
Software and trading platform	3 years	$19,374,098	$-	$(13,582,338)	$5,791,760	$19,374,098	$(8,735,318)	$10,638,780
Customer relationships	3 years	1,261,000	-	(910,722)	350,278	1,261,000	(595,472)	665,528
Non-compete agreements	Life of agreement, 24 months	646,000	-	(646,000)	-	646,000	(646,000)	-
Total		$21,281,098	$-	$(15,139,060)	$6,142,038	$21,281,098	$(9,976,790)	$11,304,308
Indefinite-Lived Intangible Assets:
Broker licenses	N/A	$163,000	$(17,000)	$-	$146,000	$163,000	$-	$163,000
Patents pending	N/A	36,545	-	-	36,545	36,545	-	36,545
Trade names	N/A	2,000	-	-	2,000	2,000	-	2,000
Total		$201,545	$(17,000)	$-	$184,545	$201,545	$-	$201,545

10

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Total amortization expense for intangible assets was $1,724,624 and $5,181,236 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, and $1,808,618 and $5,406,604 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively. In connection with the Company’s decision to liquidate Institutional, an impairment loss of $17,000 was recognized during the current quarter and is included in Other operating expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

As of September 30, 2014, the future estimated amortization expense related to amortizable intangible assets is expected to be as follows:

Remainder of 2014	$1,716,563
2015	4,425,475
$6,142,038

Goodwill

The Company performs its annual goodwill impairment test each July 31, or whenever events or changes in circumstances exist that would more likely than not reduce the fair value of goodwill below its carrying value. The Company is currently in the process of performing this test for July 31, 2014 and based on certain factors, which includes the market capitalization of the Company’s stock at July 31, 2014 and its capital raise in a public offering in May 2014, its preliminary assessment indicates that there is no impairment of goodwill as of July 31, 2014.

During the period from July 31, 2014 through the date of this filing, the Company’s stock price continued to decline and it was determined that an interim evaluation of goodwill for impairment would be required. As such, the Company will also perform a goodwill impairment test during the fourth quarter of 2014 and when completed, a determination may be made that some or all of the carrying value of goodwill is impaired.

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill are as follows:

	(Unaudited)
	Nine Months Ended	Year Ended
	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
Balances - beginning of period:
Gross goodwill	$14,647,588	$14,647,588
Accumulated impairment losses	(1,464,652)	(1,464,652)
Net goodwill - beginning of period	13,182,936	13,182,936

Goodwill acquired during the period	-	-
Impairment loss	(680)	-

Balances - end of period:
Gross goodwill	14,647,588	14,647,588
Accumulated impairment losses	(1,465,332)	(1,464,652)
Net goodwill - end of period	$13,182,256	$13,182,936

In connection with the Company’s decision to liquidate Institutional, an impairment loss of $680 was recognized during the current quarter and is included in Other operating expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

11

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(5) Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions

Amounts recognized from transactions with related parties are disclosed below. Receivables from related parties included in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets are presented in the following table:

	(Unaudited)
	September 30, 2014	December 31, 2013
	(As Restated)

Accounts receivable from QuantX	$-	$349,530

Note receivable from QuantX	$236,665	$-
Note receivable from Ferdinand Capital	112,962	-
Note receivable from stockholder	300,000	-
Interest receivable on above notes	9,318	-
Total notes receivable from related parties	$658,945	$-

Due from QuantX	$80,000	$243,030
Due from Ferdinand Capital	-	116,000
Due from stockholder	-	300,000
Total due from related parties	$80,000	$659,030

Total Related Party Receivables	$738,945	$1,008,560

Accounts Receivable from QuantX

Accounts receivable from QuantX, a related party, represented the balance due from QuantX for the sale of our software services. QuantX is the Company’s largest customer and the receivable due from it accounted for 82% of our total net accounts receivable at December 31, 2013. As a result of the Investigation’s findings, the the Company determined that the collection of any revenue billed to QuantX was not probable and, as such, began recording revenue from QuantX on a cash receipts basis, effective July 1, 2014, rather than when billed. Software services revenue earned from QuantX accounted for 0% and 48.7% of the Company’s total software services revenue during the three- and nine-months ended September 30, 2014, respectively.

Note Receivable from QuantX

During 2012, the Company provided payments to GMA on behalf of QuantX in relation to the development of LiquidView®, a software tool which forms a component of the Company’s technology platform. In addition, Partners received payments from QuantX to facilitate the payment of operating expenses. LTI also advanced funds to QuantX for various expenses prior to being acquired by the Company. These payments net to a total of $243,030, and are included in Due from related parties in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at December 31,

2013.

On March 15, 2014, this receivable was converted to a three-year term note with QuantX in the principal amount of $243,030. The note bears interest at the rate of 4% per annum, with monthly payments of principal and interest totaling $7,175. The note is payable in full on March 15, 2017. QuantX made its first scheduled payment of $7,175 in May 2014 and has not made any subsequent payments on this note.

Note Receivable from Ferdinand Capital

LTI advanced $116,000 to Ferdinand Capital during 2011. This amount is included in Due from related parties in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at December 31, 2013. Ferdinand Capital is an entity owned by one of the founders of the Company.

On March 15, 2014, this receivable was converted to a one-year term note with Ferdinand Capital in the principal amount of $116,000. The note bore interest at the rate of 4% per annum, with monthly payments of principal and interest totaling $9,877 and was payable in full on March 15, 2015. On June 15, 2014, this note was amended and restated to a three-year term note that is payable in full on June 15, 2017. The note, at the same principal amount of $116,000 and interest rate per annum of 4%, has monthly payments of principal and interest totaling $3,425. The first payment, which was due on July 15, 2014, was paid along with $1,170 of interest that was accrued under the original terms of the note. Subsequent to the balance sheet date, an additional $4,000 was paid on this note.

12

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pursuant to an amended and restated consulting agreement between the Company and an entity controlled by Mr. Ferdinand, the Company has the right to offset the consulting payments as repayment on the Ferdinand Capital note (see Note 11).

Note Receivable from Stockholder

A security deposit for office space that was leased by one of the entities acquired by the Company was inadvertently refunded to a stockholder of the Company who was also a principal of the acquired entity. The security deposit should have been refunded to the Company and, as such, a receivable of $300,000 was recorded in Due from related parties in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at December 31,

2013.

On March 27, 2014, this receivable was converted to a five-year term note, effective April 1, 2014, with the stockholder in the principal amount of $300,000. The note bears interest at the rate of 3% per annum, with monthly payments of principal and interest totaling $5,390. The note is payable in full on April 1, 2019. As of the balance sheet date, no payments have been made on this note.

Due from QuantX

In accordance with a legal settlement (see Legal Matters section of Note 6), QuantX was required to pay $130,000 as their part of the settlement. At September 30, 2014, QuantX did not make its scheduled payments and, as such, the Company, being jointly and severally liable, made these scheduled payments totaling $80,000 on QuantX’s behalf. This amount was recorded in Due from related parties in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at September 30, 2014 and was repaid by QuantX on October 1, 2014.

Revolving Promissory Notes

On February 26, 2014, the Company executed a Revolving Promissory Note with each of its two then-largest stockholders, Brian Ferdinand and Douglas J. Von Allmen (each, a “Note” and, collectively, the “Notes”). Under each Note, the Company was able to borrow, and the lender had committed to lend, up to a principal amount of $3,750,000 on a revolving basis ($7,500,000 in the aggregate under the Notes), with interest payable quarterly on any amounts borrowed at a rate of 4% per annum. Any amounts borrowed under the Notes were repayable at maturity on April 30, 2015 and were optionally repayable at any time without the payment of any premium or penalty. The Company was obligated to pay a commitment fee on any undrawn amounts at a rate per annum equal to 0.50%, payable quarterly. The Notes contained certain customary covenants, including covenants relating to the Company’s ability to incur indebtedness and make restricted payments, and provided for certain customary events of default. The commitments under the Notes could be terminated by the Company at any time. On May 2, 2014, the Company borrowed $1,000,000 under the Note with Mr. Von Allmen for working capital and general corporate purposes. On May 20, 2014, the Company repaid the $1,000,000 it borrowed from Mr. Von Allmen along with $1,972 of interest. Also on May 20, 2014, the Company formally terminated the commitments under the Notes with Mr. Von Allmen and Mr. Ferdinand and paid them $4,017 and $4,263, respectively, of commitment fees in accordance with the terms of the Notes.

Personal Guaranty Agreement

On March 6, 2014, Mr. Von Allmen executed a Personal Guaranty Agreement (the “Personal Guaranty”) with the Company whereby Mr. Von Allmen guaranteed the funding of loans pursuant to the $3,750,000 Note entered into between Brian Ferdinand and the Company (see above). If Mr. Ferdinand failed to pay any amount when due, Mr. Von Allmen agreed to promptly pay the unpaid amount to the Company based on the terms and conditions of the Note. As consideration for the Personal Guaranty, the Company agreed to pay Mr. Von Allmen a fee equal to 0.50% per annum on the guaranteed amount of $3,750,000. On May 20, 2014, the Company formally terminated the Personal Guaranty and paid Mr. Von Allmen $3,853 as consideration.

Consulting Agreement with Founder

On April 18, 2014, Brian Ferdinand tendered his resignation as Vice Chairman and a member of the Board of Directors of the Company as well as his position as Head of Corporate Strategy. Mr. Ferdinand’s resignation was not due to any disagreement with the Company, the Board or the Company’s management.

In connection with Mr. Ferdinand’s resignation, the Company entered into a two-year consulting agreement (the “Consulting Agreement”) with Ferdinand Trading, LLC, an entity controlled by Mr. Ferdinand. Pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, Mr. Ferdinand will be assisting with business development efforts; developing strategy for product development, marketing, partnerships and mergers and acquisitions; and providing support to the sales and marketing team, including client introduction. On October 16, 2014, Mr. Ferdinand and the Company agreed to an amendment and restatement of the Consulting Agreement (see Note 11). The Consulting Agreement provides for, among other things, an annual fee of $450,000, payable in quarterly increments, for such services. The Company has also agreed to reimburse Mr. Ferdinand for his health insurance premiums for up to eighteen months. The Company paid and expensed $112,500 and $187,500 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, for the Consulting Agreement.

13

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(6) Commitments and Contingencies

Legal Matters

The Company may periodically be involved in litigation and various legal matters, including proceedings relating to regulatory matters. Such matters are subject to many uncertainties and outcomes that are not predictable.

The Company had previously reported that it was a defendant in an action filed on July 23, 2013 in the Supreme Court of The State of New York by two individuals (the “OTC Parties”) who were involved in the establishment and operation of the over-the-counter brokerage operations of LPS and Futures, which ceased operating on June 1, 2013. Also named as defendants were LPH and Brian Ferdinand, the Company’s former Vice Chairman and Head of Corporate Strategy (together with the Company, the “Liquid Defendants”). On July 3, 2014, a motion by the Liquid Defendants to dismiss the complaint was granted and the action was dismissed, without prejudice.

The Company had previously reported that it received a letter from counsel for a former employee claiming that the Company and certain other parties, including related parties, were responsible for paying the former employee stock compensation in the amount of $500,000 in consideration for services provided to Partners (then known as Centurion Capital Group, LLC). This matter was settled for $380,000, effective July 23, 2014, with the Company agreeing to pay $150,000 as its part of the settlement and QuantX and D&L Partners, LP (an entity controlled by Douglas J. Von Allmen) agreeing to pay $130,000 and $100,000, respectively, as their part of the settlement in accordance with an agreed upon payment schedule. At September 30, 2014, QuantX did not make its scheduled payments and, as such, the Company, being jointly and severally liable, made these scheduled payments totaling $80,000 on QuantX’s behalf. This amount was recorded as a receivable at September 30, 2014 and is in Due from related parties in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheets at September 30, 2014. On October 1, 2014, QuantX repaid the $80,000 to the Company.

The Company had previously reported that it was a defendant, along with Brian Ferdinand and QuantX (collectively, the “Liquid Defendants”), in an action filed on July 24, 2014 by Unqua Holdings, Inc. and its chairman/president Daniel Harley. On October 16, 2014, the Liquid Defendants filed a motion to dismiss the complaint against all of the defendants on a number of grounds. Unqua and Harley have not yet responded to the motion. The Company continues to believe that this lawsuit is without merit and that the Company has valid defenses against it. The Company intends to defend itself vigorously in this matter.

The Company is not currently subject to any other pending or, to its knowledge, threatened legal proceedings that it expects could have a material impact on its condensed consolidated financial statements.

Lease Commitments

The Company has entered into lease agreements with third parties for certain office space and equipment, which expire at various dates through December 2023. Rent expense totaled $430,049 and $1,296,266 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014, respectively, and $319,390 and $926,711 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013, respectively. These amounts are recorded as Rent in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Company recognizes rent expense for escalation clauses, rent holidays, leasehold improvement incentives and other concessions using the straight-line method over the minimum lease term.

At September 30, 2014, minimum future rental commitments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

Remainder of 2014	$352,340
2015	1,434,738
2016	1,472,552
2017	1,512,622
2018	1,552,887
Thereafter	6,114,596
Total	$12,439,735

On August 12, 2013, the Company, entered into a lease agreement (the “Lease”), effective December 6, 2013, for approximately 13,200 rentable square feet of office space located in New York. The Company is using a portion of the leased premises as its new corporate headquarters (the “HQ Space”), replacing the Company’s previous headquarters in the same building, and the remainder (the “BD Space”) as offices for LPS, the Company’s broker dealer subsidiary. The initial base rent under the Lease is $85,364 per month, increasing at 3% per annum. In addition to the base rent, the Company is responsible for certain costs and charges identified in the Lease, including certain utility expenses, real estate taxes, insurance and operating costs. The term of the Lease for the HQ Space and the BD Space will end ten and six years after the effective date of the Lease, respectively.

14

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

On October 1, 2013, the Company entered into a four-month sublease agreement (the “Sublease”) at a monthly rate of $23,247 for approximately 7,200 square feet of office space in Hoboken, New Jersey to be used for certain back-office operations. The Sublease included a transfer to the Company of the existing equipment located in the space and an agreement to allow the sublessor to use a portion of the space not being used by the Company for up to nine months. The Sublease was entered into with an entity that the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and General Counsel have an interest in, and they are members of that entity’s board of directors. In March 2014, the Company entered into a new, five-year lease (the “Hoboken Lease”) for the same space with an effective commencement date of February 1, 2014. The initial base rent under the Hoboken Lease is $23,550 per month increasing to $24,153 per month on August 1, 2016. In addition to the base rent, the Company is responsible for certain costs and charges identified in the Hoboken Lease, including certain utility expenses, real estate taxes, insurance and operating costs. As long as the Company had no instances of default under the terms of the Hoboken Lease, the lease provided for base rent to be waived for the period from February 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014. There were no instances of default through June 30, 2014 and, as such, the base rent for this period was waived.

(7) Share-Based Compensation

On April 5, 2013, the Company’s Board of Directors approved the 2012 Amended and Restated Stock Incentive Plan (“2012 Amended Incentive Plan”). Subject to adjustment for certain dilutive or related events, the maximum number of shares that may be issued under this amended plan shall not exceed the number of shares equal to 15% of the total number of common shares of the Company outstanding as of April 5, 2013.

The Company currently intends to use authorized and unissued shares to satisfy share award exercises.

At September 30, 2014, there were 529,254 additional shares available for the Company to grant under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan. On November 13, 2014, NQSOs totaling 305,000 were granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan and 1,000,000 NQSOs were granted on terms substantially similar to those of the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan (see Note 11).

Restricted Stock Units

The Company recognizes compensation expense on restricted stock units (“RSUs”) based on the grant date fair value per share over the applicable vesting period. The Company determines the fair value of RSUs granted based on the closing market price of the shares underlying the awards on the grant date. Prior to the Company’s IPO, fair value was determined with consideration given to valuation analyses performed by an unrelated third party valuation specialist retrospectively, utilizing a market approach based on third party purchases of the Company’s shares.

The following table summarizes the activity of non-vested RSUs granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan:

	(Unaudited)
	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014		Year Ended December 31, 2013
		Weighted Average		Weighted Average
		Grant Date		Grant Date
Non-vested shares	Shares	Fair Value	Shares	Fair Value
Balance at beginning of period	1,231,754	$7.77	760,033	$7.54
Granted	858,857	1.16	1,077,560	7.82
Vested	(703,495)	7.46	(605,839)	7.57
Cancelled / Forfeited	(269,348)	7.53	-	-
Balance at end of period	1,117,768	$2.95	1,231,754	$7.77

At September 30, 2014, there was $2,546,735 of total unrecognized compensation costs related to non-vested RSUs granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan. This cost is expected to be recognized during 2014 through 2017. The total fair value of shares vested during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was $1,718,417 and $5,244,671, respectively.

15

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Non-Qualified Stock Options

The Company recognizes compensation expense on non-qualified stock options (“NQSOs”) based on the grant date fair value per share over the applicable vesting period. The Company determines the fair value of NQSOs granted using the Black-Scholes valuation model measured at the grant date.

The Black-Scholes fair value of each NQSO grant was calculated using the following assumptions:

	(Unaudited)
	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014	Year Ended December 31, 2013
Dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected volatility	86%	50%
Risk-free interest rate	1.96%	1.70%
Expected term (years)	6.0	6.0

The following table summarizes the activity of NQSOs granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan:

	(Unaudited)
	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014		Year Ended December 31, 2013
		Weighted Average		Weighted Average
	Shares	Exercise Price	Shares	Exercise Price
Balance at beginning of period	420,505	$9.00	-	$-
Granted	30,000	4.64	420,505	9.00
Exercised	-	-	-	-
Forfeited	(70,096)	9.00	-	-
Balance at end of period	380,409	$8.66	420,505	$9.00

Exercisable at end of period	223,063	$9.00	12,798	$9.00

Remaining weighted average contractual life of exercisable options (years)		3.4		9.6

Aggregate intrinsic value		$-		$-

At September 30, 2014, there was $302,450 of total unrecognized compensation costs related to NQSOs granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan. This cost is expected to be recognized during 2014 through 2016. The total fair value of shares vested during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014 was $263,213 and $624,698, respectively.

(8) Income Taxes

The Company is subject to federal, New York State, New York City and other state tax jurisdictions. The Company’s initial corporate tax returns were filed for the year ended December 31, 2013.

As discussed in Note 1, on July 24, 2013 the Company reorganized as a Delaware corporation from a limited liability company in connection with its IPO. The change in tax status required the Company to revalue its deferred tax assets and liabilities at current corporate federal and state income tax rates. Prior to July 24, 2013, the Company, as a limited liability company, was treated as a partnership for federal and state income tax purposes. Accordingly, no provision had been made for Federal and state income taxes during this period, since all items of income or loss were required to be reported on the income tax returns of the members, who were responsible for any taxes thereon. The Company was, however, subject to the New York City Unincorporated Business Tax of 4%.

The difference between the statutory tax rate of 35% and the effective tax rate of 0% at September 30, 2014 is due to the establishment of a full valuation allowance against the Company’s deferred tax assets.

As of September 30, 2014, the Company recorded deferred tax assets of approximately $13.3 million offset by a full valuation allowance of $13.3 million. This represents an increase in the valuation allowance of approximately $9.7 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2014.

16

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company does not have any current income taxes payable or receivable and there have been no cash payments for income taxes. Management believes there are no tax positions requiring recognition or disclosure under ASC Topic 740-10— Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes.

(9) Computation of Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is computed using the same method as basic loss per share, however, the computation reflects the potential dilution that would occur if outstanding in-the-money share awards were exercised and converted into common shares.

	(Unaudited)
	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013
	(As Restated)		(As Restated)
Net loss	$(9,318,629)	$(12,249,164)	$(23,765,688)	$(39,025,668)
Loss applicable to common shares	$(9,318,629)	$(12,249,164)	$(23,765,688)	$(39,025,668)
Weighted average common shares outstanding	60,087,464	23,533,756	42,540,998	21,470,866
Basic and diluted loss per common share	$(0.16)	$(0.52)	$(0.56)	$(1.82)

The calculation of diluted loss per share excludes the effect of all unvested RSUs and outstanding NQSOs because they were determined to be anti-dilutive and, therefore, diluted loss per share is the same as basic loss per share.

(10) Net Capital Requirements

Effective February 12, 2014, regulatory approval was granted for a merger between LPS and Futures, with LPS remaining as the surviving entity (see Note 1).

Institutional must maintain regulatory net capital of at least €50,000 in accordance with FCA regulations. LPS is required to maintain a net capital of at least $100,000. In the aggregate, the Company was required to maintain at least approximately $163,000 in net capital across all jurisdictions. Dividends or withdrawals of capital cannot be made if capital is needed to comply with regulatory minimum capital requirements.

Net capital balances and the amounts in excess of required net capital at September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013 are as follows:

	(Unaudited)
	September 30, 2014		December 31, 2013
	Net Capital	Excess Net Capital	Net Capital	Excess Net Capital
Futures	$-	$-	$84,771	$39,771
Institutional	$215,979	$152,554	$204,451	$135,621
LPS	$141,264	$41,264	$291,791	$191,791

17

LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(11) Subsequent Events

In connection with a settlement by Mr. Ferdinand of a litigated dispute with a financial institution, he requested that the Company release a portion of the shares covered by a lock-up agreement that he and certain entities controlled by him (collectively, the “Ferdinand Entities”) had delivered in favor of the Company (the “Lock-up Agreement”), a copy of which was filed as Exhibit 99.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 22, 2014 (the “April 22 8-K”).

In consideration of the release by the Company of an aggregate of 1,271,000 shares of its Common Stock from the Lock-up Agreement (including 771,000 shares previously released), the Company and the Ferdinand Entities entered into an amendment of the Lock-up Agreement as of October 16, 2014 (the “Amendment”) to provide that the duration of the Lock-up Agreement will be extended by a period of three months with respect to one-half of the total shares held by Mr. Ferdinand and the Ferdinand Entities as of April 17, 2015 (the unamended expiration date of the Lock-up Agreement). As a result of the amendment and after giving effect to the release of the aforementioned 1,271,000 shares, the Lock-up Agreement will expire with respect to 2,230,435 shares on April 17, 2015 and with respect to an additional 2,230,436 shares on July 17, 2015. In addition to the extension of the initial lock-up period, the Amendment also provides, among other things, for selling restrictions on the sale of 375,000 shares released from the Lock-up Agreement; for Mr. Ferdinand to cause Ferdinand Capital LLC, an entity controlled by Mr. Ferdinand, to make an early repayment to the Company of an outstanding $116,000 note payable to the Company, which note payable was scheduled to mature in 2017 (the “Term Note”); and for a release from Mr. Ferdinand and the Ferdinand Entities of any claims that they might have against the Company arising out of the Lock-up Agreement.

In further consideration for the release, Mr. Ferdinand agreed to an amendment and restatement of the Consulting Agreement, dated as of April 21, 2014, between the Company and Ferdinand Trading, LLC (the “Amended & Restated Consulting Agreement”). (A copy of the Consulting Agreement was filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the April 8-K). The Amended & Restated Consulting Agreement provides for, among other things, a right of set-off in connection with the repayment of the Term Note; quarterly payment of the fees due thereunder; and compliance by Mr. Ferdinand and the Ferdinand Entities with additional Company policies during the remaining term of the Amended & Restated Consulting Agreement.

Grant of NQSOs

On November 13, 2014, the Human Resources and Compensation Committee of the Company’s Board of Directors approved the grant of 1,305,000 NQSOs to certain employees of the Company. Of this total award, 305,000 NQSOs will be granted under the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan. The remaining 1,000,000 NQSOs are being granted to Peter R. Kent in connection with his hiring as the Company’s Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Kent’s NQSOs will be granted on terms substantially similar to those of the 2012 Amended Incentive Plan. All of the NQSOs will vest equally over three years and will have an exercise price of $1.50 per share.

18

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

CAUTIONARY NOTE ABOUT FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This Ex. 99.1 contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. Statements that are not historical facts, including statements about the Company’s beliefs and expectations, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include statements preceded by, followed by or that include the words “will,” “may,” “could,” “would,” “should,” “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “plan,” “estimate,” “target,” “project,” “intend,” “continue,” “potential” and similar expressions. These statements include, among others, statements regarding our expected business outlook, anticipated financial and operating results, expected financing needs, our business strategy and means to implement the strategy, our business plans and objectives, future innovation, the amount and timing of investments by us in our business and capital expenditures, the likelihood of our success in expanding our business, industry trends, financing plans, budgets, working capital needs and sources of liquidity.

Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance. These statements are based on our beliefs and assumptions, which in turn are based on currently available information. Important assumptions relating to the forward-looking statements include, among others, assumptions regarding demand for and our ability to market our products and services, the expansion of product offerings through new applications or geographically, the timing and cost of investments by us in our business and planned capital expenditures, competitive conditions and general economic conditions. These assumptions could prove inaccurate. Forward-looking statements also involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which could cause actual results that differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statement. Many of these factors are beyond our ability to control or predict. Such factors include, but are not limited to, the following:

§	our ability to grow and maintain our customer base and customer contacts;

§	changes in our relationship with QuantX or with customers sourced through QuantX;

§	the impact of QuantX’s liquidity issues on our financial condition and results of operations;

§	market acceptance and performance of our products and services;

§	our ability to obtain the capital necessary to expand our operations and invest in new products and services;

§	general economic conditions in the markets where we operate;

§	industry competition;

§	competition from firms with greater financial, technical and marketing resources than us and related competitive pressures;

§	failure to protect or enforce our intellectual property rights in our proprietary technology;

§	intellectual property claims and challenges;

§	defects and errors in our products or services;

§	credit quality and payment history of our customers;

§	changes in the market demand for our products and services;

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§	our ability to keep up with rapid technological change;

§	system failures and disruptions;

§	non-performance of third-party vendors;

§	the loss of key executives and failure to recruit and retain qualified personnel;

§	the risks associated with the expansion of our business;

§	our possible inability to integrate any businesses we acquire;

§	compliance with laws and regulations, including those relating to the securities industry;

§	our ability to maintain effective disclosure controls and procedures and internal control over financial reporting;

§	our ability to maintain the listing of our common stock on The NASDAQ Stock Market LLC;

§	cancellation or breach of customer contracts;

§	our ability to fulfill, or to generate revenues by fulfilling, customer contracts; and

§	other factors discussed or referenced in the sections titled “Risk Factors” in our filings with the SEC, including without limitation our 2013 Form 10-K and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended March 31, 2014 (“March 31 10-Q”).

Except as required by applicable law, including the securities laws of the United States and the rules and regulations of the SEC, we are under no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements. You should not place undue reliance on our forward-looking statements. You should be aware that the occurrence of any of the events discussed or referenced above or in the sections titled “Risk Factors” in our 2013 Form 10-K, March 31 10-Q, and our other filings with the SEC could harm our business, prospects, results of operations, liquidity and financial condition.

Although we believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking statements are reasonable, we cannot guarantee future results or performance.

The following discussion is provided as a supplement to, and should be read in conjunction with, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and notes in this Ex. 99.1 and our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 included in our 2013 Form 10-K.

References in this discussion and analysis to “we,” “us,” “our” and the “Company” refer to Liquid Holdings Group, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Overview

Liquid Holdings Group, Inc. provides a cloud-based operating system for fund managers that seamlessly integrates workflows across order, execution and real-time risk management with investor reporting and shadow NAV in a single platform. Our platform is backed by co-sourced, end-of-day processes and powered by our proprietary cloud which, together, reduce the need for client-side operations and IT personnel. Our current and prospective customers include small to mid-sized hedge funds, multi-manager hedge fund platforms, separately managed accounts, proprietary trading firms, family offices and financial institutions.

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We deliver our technology efficiently, quickly and securely as a SaaS (Software-as-a-Service) solution that provides our customers with a customizable and rapidly deployable platform. We believe that our platform’s comprehensive capabilities and integrated real-time approach provides a distinctive offering that creates efficiencies for our customers by reducing both the number of service provider relationships the customer needs to maintain and the level of IT personnel necessary to support and integrate those multiple applications.

Our platform offers the following features and capabilities:

A Single, Real-Time Consolidated Portfolio View. We offer a single trade, order and position management solution for multiple asset classes such as equities, options, futures, fixed income securities and FX. Our customers can aggregate positions, exposures and risk metrics across all of their portfolios and asset classes on a single screen in real-time. With our platform there is no need to purchase or integrate several external programs to consolidate performance, profit and loss, risk management, shadow NAV and reporting functions across asset classes;

Real-Time Portfolio and Risk Analysis. Our platform’s architecture enables our customers to perform highly complex computations of risk and project probabilistic scenarios using data feeds in real-time. This allows our customers to quantify the probability of portfolio risk based on variables that they input to simulate a macro or micro event based on historical market events. It also enables users to calculate theoretical values instantly for over a dozen historic market events and crashes to simulate portfolio performance in times of market volatility. Our platform automatically routes trade data to our risk management system for real-time analysis. We believe most of our competitors offer this type of analysis only on an end-of-day or as-requested basis;

Real-Time Shadow Accounting and Reporting Management, Fee Management, and Transaction Cost Analysis. Our shadow accounting and reporting database was designed to reconcile a vast number of trades and their associated fees and transaction costs, giving traders and managers a clear and concise view of their portfolio accounting, including exchange/ECN fees, “soft dollar” arrangements, and brokerage and accounting adjustments in real-time. Our flexible and scalable architecture allows traders, operations personnel and senior management to view customized reports on an individual, group or enterprise wide basis;

Broker, Execution and Clearing Firm Agnostic. We provide our customers with the independence to select their preferred broker execution venues and clearing relationships. Our technology is able to connect our customers seamlessly to multiple prime brokers and over 100 liquidity destinations, including broker-dealers, private alternative trading systems/platforms, or dark pools, and other electronic communication networks, or ECNs. We do not monetize, sell or take the opposing side of our customers’ order flow, nor do we act as a market maker. Our technology allows our customers to be “broker neutral” in their choice of where a trade is executed, how the trade is sent to the market and which broker executes and clears the trade. We have established connectivity with some of the most recognized prime brokers and banking platforms in the world, offering our customers the ability to access these relationships for capital introduction and execution services globally; and

Managed Services. We provide managed services support for all customers which includes comprehensive trade reconciliation, corporate actions and dividend processing as well as start of day/end of day file processing and delivery between third parties and their clients as part of our overall solution. We believe that these services reduce our customers’ need to hire operations staff.

We have branded our trading platform as LiquidTradeSM, our risk metrics platform as LiquidMetrics® and our shadow accounting platform as LiquidView®, together constituting the Liquid platform.

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Key Operating Metrics

In addition to metrics based upon U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”) that we regularly monitor, we also monitor the following metrics to evaluate our business, measure our performance, identify trends affecting our business and make strategic decisions:

	As of	As of	As of	As of	As of
Key Operating Metric	September 30, 2013	December 31, 2013	March 31, 2014	June 30, 2014	September 30, 2014
Contracts - Contributing to Current Revenue
Number of Customers	27	48	76	97	95
Number of Units	455	517	629	679	670
Number of Units - QuantX(1)	378	421	419	407	401

Contracts - Expected to Contribute to Future Revenue(2)
Number of Customers	21	29	43	33	34
Number of Units	110	139	133	106	111
Number of Units - QuantX(1)	13	14	1	1	0

Contracts - Total
Number of Customers	48	77	119	130	129
Number of Units	565	656	762	785	781
Number of Units - QuantX(1)	391	435	420	408	401

Annual Contract Value (in millions)	$3.158	$4.520	$5.230	$5.450	$5.046

(1)	Represents units, included in “Number of Units,” that are being used by QuantX, a related party as a result of certain past or present relationships with the founders of the Company and certain persons who may be deemed to be affiliates of the Company, or paid for by QuantX on behalf of their own customers.

(2)	Represents contracts that have been signed but are not yet generating revenue because our product has not yet been deployed to the customer.

Number of Customers. We believe that our ability to expand our customer base is an indicator of our market penetration and the growth of our business as we continue to invest in our direct sales and marketing teams.

Number of Units. Since our customers generally pay fees based on the number of units of our platform being used within their organizations, we believe the total number of units is an indicator of the growth of the business. Each unit represents an individual element of the Liquid platform such as LiquidTradeSM, LiquidMetrics® or LiquidView®.

Annual Contract Value (“ACV”). ACV represents, as of the end of any quarter for which ACV is reported, the estimated contract value of subscription payments payable to us during the next twelve months (or, in the case of subscription contracts where the remaining contract term is less than twelve months, the remaining value of such contracts) pursuant to subscription contracts existing at the end of the quarter for which ACV is reported, including contracts pursuant to which we are currently generating no revenue because our product has not yet been deployed to the customer.

ACV is not a financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should not be considered as an alternative to revenue or any other financial measures so calculated. Management uses this information as a basis for planning and forecasting core business activity for future periods and believes it is a helpful indicator of potential future revenue. However, we caution investors that our presentation of this measure may not be comparable to similar measures as disclosed by other issuers, because other companies may calculate these measures differently. Additionally, our actual revenue may be lower or higher than ACV. See “Cautionary Note About Forward-Looking Statements” above.

Factors Affecting Our Performance

The Pace of Financial Services Innovation. The financial services industry has faced substantial pressure to innovate over the last decade. Following the implementation of decimalization in financial market pricing in 2001, new technologies were needed to accommodate the need to execute, value and evaluate risk for securities trading. Today, the industry innovates rapidly as technology adapts to the demands of both regulatory changes and changes in investor preferences. We believe our products and services compete favorably, and that our flexible architecture will allow us to innovate and scale new product releases quickly. However, we may not be able to keep up with evolving industry standards and changing trading systems, practices and techniques. Continued demand for advanced technology resources in the financial services industry is important to future demand for our products.

Revenue Growth. We believe the key driver to improve our financial performance will be revenue growth. We believe demand for our products will increase as key industry trends drive innovation. We plan to add resources in an effort to gain market share and increase revenue from existing and new customers. While revenue growth may fail to increase or may decline for a number of reasons, including significant competition and lack of market acceptance of our technology and platform, we seek to generate revenue growth from, among other things, the execution of new customer contracts as we increasingly penetrate the marketplace. Our ability to achieve sufficient revenue to generate net income and to fully fund operations will require continued significant near-term investments in technology development, sales, marketing and customer support personnel. We expect these investments to negatively impact current net income and cash balances, but also to set the framework for improving financial performance in the near-and long-term as we scale up our business.

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The hedge fund industry has continued to grow and stabilize since the market correction of 2008. Current forecasts indicate continued growth through 2014 and 2015, with continued new fund start-ups and spinoffs. Institutional investors look to enhance and diversify their investment portfolios, through alternative asset managers and emerging mandates from large investors, in order to continue to show health and growth. Emerging hedge funds, those with assets under management of $50 million to $500 million, with three- year track records are investing in technology to manage increased activity and required regulatory and operational oversight. This market segment, once penetrated, could have a positive impact to our future revenues. Additionally, the focus and emphasis on risk analytics as a mission critical application, and market acceptance of LiquidMetrics ® as an award-winning, best of breed risk system, could have a significant impact to our revenues along with the broad acceptance of LiquidMetrics ® as a compelling risk tool for sell side and managed accounts. Traditional registered investment advisors and high net worth investment manager segments are also looking to offer alternative investments and can benefit from the Liquid platform. The ability to advertise hedge funds may generate more interest than is currently anticipated and would further drive focus on technology for investor reporting distribution.

Potential negative impacts could come in the form of unexpected market corrections that dramatically reduce available asset flows into hedge funds, as well as closure of hedge funds or decline in the opening of new hedge funds. Additionally, a retraction of the broad adoption of “cloud deployment” would require us to modify our distribution method and could slow growth.

Delivery of New Product Releases. Customer demands in the financial services industry are becoming increasingly complex. If we fail to accurately predict customers’ changing needs and emerging technology trends, our business could be negatively affected. It is important for us to have a robust development pipeline and to deliver new releases on time and within budget. We believe our flexible platform allows us the ability to develop and deliver customized solutions for particular customer needs. Members of our core technology development team have worked together for over a decade, first at Web Quote SRL, then at GMA, now known as Liquid Technology Services, LLC, from 2002 until we acquired GMA in 2012. As a result, we are able to develop new modules in a flexible and continuous manner. We believe the maintenance of our core development team’s continuity and its ability to produce new product versions on time is important to the future growth of our company.

Organizational Resources. While we intend to increase personnel, funding and capital expenditures devoted to our sales force and the research and development of new and advanced technologies, if we fail to hire additional necessary personnel or to improve our key business applications, processes and IT infrastructure, we may not be able to achieve or manage our expected growth. These plans will require a significant investment in managerial talent, human resources, information systems, processes and controls to ensure maintenance of efficient and economic operations. These investments are critical to our ability to increase revenue, to generate net income and to fully fund operations.

International Expansion. Our future growth will depend, in part, on our ability to continue to increase sales of our platform internationally. Historically, a significant portion of our revenues and billings have been generated from outside the United States, with the substantial portion of this revenue coming from QuantX, our largest customer and a related party as a result of certain past or present relationships with our founders and certain persons who may be deemed to be affiliates of the Company. We intend to pursue new customers internationally which may increase operating expenses in the near term and may not result in revenues until future periods, if at all. International expansion may also increase the risk associated with our business.

Financial Overview

Revenues

Our revenues consist of the following:

Software services. We market our software to end-users and to institutional customers through our direct sales force and through our strategic partner relationships. End user customer revenue is generated through subscription fees. Institutional revenue is generated through subscription fees, integration and customization fees and hosting and gateway fees. In addition, on December 1, 2013, we started charging customers for market data services. Market data is trade-related data for a financial instrument reported by a trading venue, such as a stock exchange, which allows traders and investors to know the latest price and see historical trends for that financial instrument. We are not charging a profit on market data, but rather we are passing on the cost we incur from the market data provider, which has contracted with us to provide such data, to the customer. These pass-through charges for market data services are included in our software services revenues. We generally commence recognizing software services revenue at the time the software is made available to the customer, provided all other revenue recognition criteria have been met. As disclosed in the Explanatory Note to this Ex. 99.1 and Note 5 to the condensed consolidated financial statements, due to concerns the Company’s management had regarding QuantX’s ability to meet its financial obligations, effective July 1, 2014 revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers was being recognized as cash was collected as opposed to when the revenue was billed. To date, the majority of our software services revenue has been attributable to related parties, including QuantX. We expect our software services revenue to increase in absolute dollars as we continue to add new hedge funds, other asset managers and financial institutions to our customer base.

Brokerage activities. Until June 1, 2013, we generated a portion of our revenue through commissions generated by brokers executing transactions on behalf of our customers and by the mark-up generated by brokers executing transactions on a riskless principal basis. On June 1, 2013, we ceased over-the-counter brokerage operations by LPS and Futures. Effective February 12, 2014, we received regulatory approval to consolidate LPS and Futures, with LPS remaining as the surviving entity. The Company is exploring alternatives for LPS that may include the sale or closure of this entity as it is no longer needed to carry out our business plans.

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Cost of Revenues

Our cost of revenues in connection with software services includes all direct costs to distribute and support our software, including data center and support personnel, salaries and benefits. These costs also include market data fees we incur on behalf of our customers and pass on to them. We expect that our cost of revenues will increase in the future as we grow our business, add new customers and increase services to existing customers, and need to support the implementation, hosting and support of those new customers and increased services. We also expect that our cost of revenues as a percentage of total revenues could fluctuate from period to period depending on the growth of our business and any associated costs relating to the delivery of services, and the timing of significant expenditures. We intend to continue to invest additional resources in expanding the delivery capability of our software and other services. The timing of these additional expenses could affect our cost of revenues, both in terms of absolute dollars and as a percentage of total revenues, in any particular quarterly or annual period.

Our cost of revenues associated with brokerage activities included payments to brokers who received a percentage of commissions generated by brokers executing transactions on behalf of customers and the mark-up generated by brokers executing transactions on a riskless principal basis. Regulatory fees were also included in cost of revenues associated with brokerage activities.

Operating Expenses

Compensation. Compensation expense consists of wages and benefits for our employees as well as share-based compensation. Wages and benefits are expensed in the period in which they are earned. Share-based compensation is measured at fair value on the grant date of each award, based on the estimated number of awards that are expected to vest, resulting in a charge to operations over the requisite service period. For awards with graded vesting, we recognize share-based compensation on a straight-line basis over the service period for each separately vesting portion of the award. We expect total compensation expense to decrease in 2014 because a significant portion of this expense in 2013 was for share-based compensation awarded to our founders and our board members as consideration for agreeing to serve on our board, and other transactions in our equity prior to or in connection with our initial public offering (“IPO”), which closed on July 31, 2013.

Consulting fees. Consulting fees consist of services we are currently outsourcing such as market research, investor/public relations and human resources functions. Consulting fees also include the fees we pay to Brian Ferdinand pursuant to his Consulting Agreement with us (see Note 5 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). Consulting fees are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. The majority of our consulting fees, from inception to our IPO, were for share-based compensation relating to equity transactions with consultants, in which the consideration paid to the consultants was below the fair value of the equity they received. The amount by which the consideration is below fair market value is considered share-based compensation. In addition, the sale of our stock to strategic partners and consultants at below fair value also resulted in charges to share-based compensation.

Professional fees. Professional fees consist primarily of legal, accounting and tax services. Professional fees are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. The majority of our professional fees from inception to date have been for legal fees related to the startup of our business as well as certain litigation we have been a part of as disclosed in the notes to the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements. We anticipate that we will continue to incur professional fees as we grow our business. Whereas certain legal fees pertaining to the startup of our business will cease, other costs such as audit fees, recorded prior to our IPO as a deferred offering cost, will continue and be recorded in professional fees on our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. As noted in Item 1A. Risk Factors in our 2013 Form 10-K under “The requirements of being a public company places significant demands on our resources and management’s attention,” compliance with the rules and regulations applicable to public companies is increasing our legal and financial compliance costs.

Computer related and software development. Computer related and software development costs consist primarily of research & development costs. Research & development costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Research & development costs include product management, product development, quality assurance and technology operations all with the goal of continuously refining and enhancing our automated and integrated, real-time systems for trading, risk management, accounting, reporting and administration.

Other. Other expenses consist primarily of travel, entertainment and marketing costs. These costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. We anticipate that we will continue to incur these costs due to our efforts to increase and broaden our customer base. In addition, since becoming a public company, our insurance costs have been a significant factor in our other expenses.

Income Taxes

On July 24, 2013, the Company reorganized as a Delaware corporation from a limited liability company. The change in tax status required us to revalue our deferred tax assets and liabilities at the current corporate federal and state income tax rates. Prior to July 24, 2013, the Company, as a limited liability company, was treated as a partnership for federal and state income tax purposes. Accordingly, no provision was made for federal and state income taxes during that period since all items of income or loss were required to be reported on the income tax returns of the members, who were responsible for any taxes thereon. The Company was, however, subject to the New York City Unincorporated Business Tax of 4%. We may be subject to state taxes in certain states that may assess capital taxes or taxes based on gross receipts. We also have subsidiaries in foreign jurisdictions, which are subject to local income taxes.

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Results of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014 compared to Three Months Ended September 30, 2013

	(Unaudited) Three Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	Change
	(As Restated)

Software services revenue	$213,742	$732,388	$(518,646)

Cost of revenue (exclusive of items shown below)	729,620	398,121	331,499

Gross profit (loss)	(515,878)	334,267	(850,145)

Operating expenses:
Compensation(1)	3,427,804	6,065,772	(2,637,968)
Consulting fees	288,607	221,333	67,274
Depreciation and amortization	1,804,994	1,823,084	(18,090)
Professional fees	768,754	1,259,884	(491,130)
Rent	430,049	319,390	110,659
Computer related and software development	1,384,270	608,175	776,095
Other	553,753	497,240	56,513
Total operating expenses	8,658,231	10,794,878	(2,136,647)
Loss from operations	(9,174,109)	(10,460,611)	1,286,502

Non-operating income (expense):
Unrealized gain on contingent consideration payable	-	44,129	(44,129)
Loss on settlement of contingent consideration payable	-	(649,688)	649,688
Interest and other, net	(144,520)	126,909	(271,429)
Total non-operating income (expense)	(144,520)	(478,650)	334,130
Loss before income taxes	(9,318,629)	(10,939,261)	1,620,632
Income tax expense	-	1,309,903	(1,309,903)
Net loss	$(9,318,629)	$(12,249,164)	$2,930,535

(1) Share-based compensation included in compensation	$1,059,878	$1,902,154	(842,276)

For purposes of the following analysis, the three months ended September 30, 2014 is defined as the “current quarter” and the three months ended September 30, 2013 will be defined as the “prior quarter.”

Revenue

Software services revenue was $0.2 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $0.5 million from $0.7 million during prior quarter despite an increase in the number of customers and units during the current quarter. The decrease in revenue was due primarily to the change in revenue recognition for QuantX and QuantX-related Customers, as the Company began recognizing revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers on a cash basis, effective July 1, 2014. QuantX and our other affiliated customers accounted for 0% and 83% of our software services revenue during the three months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

Cost of Revenue, Gross Profit and Gross Margin

Cost of revenues for software services was $0.7 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.3 million from $0.4 million in the prior quarter. The increase was directly attributable to the increase in our customer base, as the need to grow our company in order to support the implementation of new customers and the continued support of existing customers led to increases in payroll and consulting costs that are allocated to cost of revenues. Additionally, costs related to market data, a service that we started charging customers for in the fourth quarter of 2013, contributed to the overall increase in cost of revenues for software services. The costs related to market data were charged to those customers utilizing this service at no profit to the Company. We experienced a gross loss of $0.5 million during the current quarter, compared to a gross profit of $0.3 million, in the prior quarter, which was due primarily to the change in revenue recognition during the current quarter.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses were $8.7 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $2.1 million from $10.8 million in the prior quarter. The decrease was due primarily to a decrease in compensation expense of $2.6 million plus a decrease in professional fees of $0.5 million offset, in part, by an increase in computer related and software development costs of $0.8 million.

Compensation expense was $3.4 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $2.6 million from $6.1 million in the prior quarter. Excluding share-based compensation, compensation expense was $2.4 million, a decrease of $1.8 million from $4.2 million in the prior quarter. The prior quarter included guaranteed payments to the founders of the Company totaling $1.1 million as well as the salary of one of those founders, Brian Ferdinand. In April of 2014, Mr. Ferdinand became a consultant to the Company and, therefore, his compensation is recorded in consulting fees during the three months ended September 30, 2014 (see Note 5 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). Also adding to the decrease in compensation expense was a higher percentage of compensation costs allocated to cost of revenues and research & development costs during the current quarter as compared to the prior quarter. The decrease was offset, in part, by higher compensation costs due to the increase in overall headcount, as well as severance costs incurred, during the current quarter. Share-based compensation was $1.1 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014 compared to $1.9 million in the prior quarter. This decrease was due to the revaluation of certain awards based on the decline in the Company’s stock price at September 30, 2014 compared to the stock price at September 30, 2013.

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Consulting fees were $0.3 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.1 million from $0.2 million in the prior quarter. The increase was due primarily to the consulting agreement we entered into in April of 2014 with Mr. Ferdinand as noted in the preceding paragraph.

Depreciation and amortization was $1.8 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, a slight decrease from the prior quarter due primarily to certain intangible assets that became fully amortized at December 31, 2013 and, therefore, no amortization was recorded for these intangible assets during the current quarter. Offsetting this current quarter decrease, in part, was an increase in depreciation due to the increase in our property and equipment purchased subsequent to the prior quarter.

Professional fees were $0.8 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $0.5 million from $1.3 million in the prior quarter. The decrease was due primarily to lower auditing and tax fees driven by the recent change in our independent public accounting firm and a higher percentage of professional fees allocated to cost of revenues and research & development costs during the current quarter as compared to the prior quarter. This decrease was offset, in part, by higher public company costs incurred during the current quarter as our IPO occurred at the end of July 2013.

Rent expense was $0.4 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.1 million from $0.3 million in the prior quarter. The increase was due primarily to higher rent for the lease of our corporate headquarters that became effective December 6, 2013 as well as space we leased for certain back-office operations that commenced on October 1, 2013 (see Lease Commitments section of Note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements).

Computer related and software development costs were $1.4 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.8 million from $0.6 million in the prior quarter. The increase was due primarily to research & development costs for our software which totaled $1.0 million during the current quarter compared to $0.4 million in the prior quarter. Additionally, increased data center and software licensing and maintenance fees during the current quarter contributed to the increase.

Other expenses were $0.6 million during the three months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.1 million from $0.5 million in the prior quarter. The increase was due primarily to higher insurance costs and taxes. Since converting to a corporation in July 2013, the Company is subject to capital-based taxes in the states in which it does business. These taxes are not based on income and, therefore, are recorded in Other operating expenses in the accompanying condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss. The increase was offset, in part, by lower travel, entertainment and marketing costs as the Company continues to focus on becoming more cost efficient with its spending.

Non-Operating Income (Expense)

Total non-operating expense was $144,520 during the three months ended September 30, 2014 compared to $478,650 in the prior quarter. The expense during the current quarter consisted of $150,000 for the Company’s share of a legal settlement (see Legal Matters section of Note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements) offset, in part, by net interest income. The expense in the prior quarter was the result of a $650,000 loss on the settlement of contingent consideration related to our July 31, 2012 acquisition of Fundsolve. This loss was offset, in part, by an insurance reimbursement received in the prior quarter related to a previously disclosed legal settlement.

Income Tax Expense

We incurred no income tax expense during the three months ended September 30, 2014, as compared to $1.3 million in the prior quarter. We recorded a full valuation allowance during the current quarter as a result of analyzing the recoverability of our recorded deferred tax assets. As previously noted, on July 24, 2013, we reorganized as a corporation from a limited liability company and are now subject to federal and state taxes. Based on this conversion, our deferred tax liabilities originally recorded at the tax rates applicable to our LLC status, were revalued at the current corporate income tax rates in effect at such time. As a result, we incurred a tax expense of $1.3 million in the prior quarter.

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Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014 compared to Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

	(Unaudited) Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013	Change
	(As Restated)
Revenues:
Software services	$3,037,611	$2,016,159	$1,021,452
Brokerage activities	-	1,872,647	(1,872,647)
	3,037,611	3,888,806	(851,195)
Cost of revenues (exclusive of items shown below):
Software services	1,932,083	993,697	938,386
Brokerage activities	-	1,248,192	(1,248,192)
	1,932,083	2,241,889	(309,806)
Gross profit:
Software services	1,105,528	1,022,462	83,066
Brokerage activities	-	624,455	(624,455)
	1,105,528	1,646,917	(541,389)
Operating expenses:
Compensation(1)	9,353,828	14,928,963	(5,575,135)
Consulting fees(2)	959,816	12,182,417	(11,222,601)
Depreciation and amortization	5,375,979	5,472,329	(96,350)
Professional fees	2,024,456	2,262,022	(237,566)
Rent	1,296,266	926,711	369,555
Computer related and software development	3,822,565	1,639,335	2,183,230
Other	1,894,027	1,621,821	272,206
Total operating expenses	24,726,937	39,033,598	(14,306,661)
Loss from operations	(23,621,409)	(37,386,681)	13,765,272

Non-operating income (expense):
Unrealized gain on contingent consideration payable	-	-	-
Loss on settlement of contingent consideration payable	-	(649,688)	649,688
Interest and other, net	(144,279)	136,398	(280,677)
Total non-operating income (expense)	(144,279)	(513,290)	369,011
Loss before income taxes	(23,765,688)	(37,899,971)	14,134,283
Income tax expense	-	1,125,697	(1,125,697)
Net loss	$(23,765,688)	$(39,025,668)	$15,259,980

(1) Share-based compensation included in compensation	$2,761,167	$7,430,087	(4,668,920)

(2) Share-based compensation included in consulting fees	$-	$11,649,693	(11,649,693)

For purposes of the following analysis, the nine months ended September 30, 2014 is defined as the “current period” and the nine months ended September 30, 2013 will be defined as the “prior period.”

Revenues

Software services revenue was $3.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $1.0 million from $2.0 million during the prior period. The increase was due primarily to an increase in the number of customers and units contributing to revenue during the current period offset, in part, by the reduced revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers as a result of recognizing revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers on a cash basis, effective July 1, 2014. Customers and units contributing to revenue totaled 95 and 670, respectively, at September 30, 2014 compared to 27 and 455, respectively, at September 30, 2013. QuantX and our affiliated customers accounted for 39% of our software services revenue during the nine months ended September 30, 2014. During the fourth quarter of 2013, we entered into a $1.0 million annual contract with QuantX for an enhanced version of our LiquidMetrics® platform, and we started charging customers for their use of market data services, both of which added to the increase in software services revenue during the current period. During the second quarter of 2014, we entered into a $250,000 annual contract with a separate customer for our LiquidMetrics ® platform that also contributed to the increase in software services revenue during the current period.

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On June 1, 2013, the Company ceased the over-the-counter brokerage operations of LPS and Futures. As a result, we are not currently generating brokerage revenue.

Cost of Revenues, Gross Profit and Gross Margin

Cost of revenues for software services was $1.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.9 million from $1.0 million in the prior period. The increase was directly attributable to the increase in our revenue, as the need to grow our company in order to support the implementation of new customers and the continued support of existing customers led to increases in payroll and consulting costs that are allocated to cost of revenues. Additionally, costs related to market data, a service that we started charging customers for in the fourth quarter of 2013, contributed to the overall increase in cost of revenues for software services. The costs related to market data were charged to those customers utilizing this service at no profit to the Company. Gross profit and gross margin related to software services revenue during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was $1.1 million and 36.4%, respectively, compared to $1.0 million and 50.7%, respectively, in the prior period.

On June 1, 2013, the Company ceased the over-the-counter brokerage operations of LPS and Futures. As a result, we are not currently incurring any cost of revenues relating to brokerage activities.

Operating Expenses

Total operating expenses were $24.7 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $14.3 million from $39.0 million in the prior period. The decrease was due primarily to a decrease in share-based compensation of $16.3 million offset, in part, by increases in computer related and software development costs of $2.2 million.

Compensation expense was $9.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $5.6 million from $14.9 million in the prior period. Excluding share-based compensation, compensation expense was $6.6 million, a decrease of $0.9 million from $7.5 million in the prior period. The prior period included guaranteed payments to the founders of the Company totaling $1.1 million as well as the salary of one of those founders, Brian Ferdinand for a full nine months. In April of 2014, Mr. Ferdinand became a consultant to the Company and, therefore, his compensation from that point forward is recorded in consulting fees (see Note 5 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). Also adding to the decrease in compensation expense was a higher percentage of compensation costs allocated to cost of revenues and research & development costs during the current period as compared to the prior period. The decrease was offset, in part, by higher compensation costs due to the increase in overall headcount, as well as severance costs incurred, during the current period. Share-based compensation was $2.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 compared to $7.4 million in the prior period. The prior period amount was comprised predominantly of share-based compensation awarded to our founders, our board members as consideration for agreeing to serve as members of our board, and other transactions in our equity prior to our IPO. In addition, share-based compensation during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 was reduced due to the revaluation of certain awards based on the decline in the Company’s stock price at September 30, 2014 compared to the stock price at September 30, 2013.

Consulting fees were $1.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $11.2 million from $12.2 million in the prior period. Excluding share-based compensation, which was only reported in the prior period, consulting fees increased $0.4 million during the current period due primarily to costs for an IT systems consultant, who was brought on as a full-time employee during the third quarter of 2014, as well as the recording of Mr. Ferdinand’s compensation in consulting fees as noted in the preceding paragraph. Share-based compensation was $11.6 million during the prior period and was for equity we granted to consultants as payment for services rendered to us. In addition, the sale of our stock to strategic partners and consultants at below fair value also resulted in charges to share-based compensation.

Depreciation and amortization was $5.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a slight decrease from the prior period due primarily to certain intangible assets that became fully amortized at December 31, 2013 and, therefore, no amortization was recorded for these intangible assets during current period. Offsetting this current period decrease, in part, was an increase in depreciation due to the increase in our property and equipment purchased subsequent to the prior period.

Professional fees were $2.0 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, a decrease of $0.2 million from $2.3 million in the prior period. The decrease was due primarily to lower legal fees incurred relating to litigation matters and a higher percentage of professional fees allocated to cost of revenues and research & development costs during the current period as compared to the prior period. This decrease was offset, in part, by higher public company costs incurred during the current period as our IPO occurred at the end of July 2013.

Rent expense was $1.3 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.4 million from $0.9 million in the prior period. The increase was due primarily to higher rent for the lease of our corporate headquarters that became effective December 6, 2013 as well as space we leased for certain back-office operations that commenced on October 1, 2013 (see Lease Commitments section of Note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements).

Computer related and software development costs were $3.8 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $2.2 million from $1.6 million in the prior period. The increase was due primarily to research & development costs for our software which totaled $2.8 million during the current period compared to $1.1 million in the prior period. Additionally, increased data center and software licensing and maintenance fees during the current period contributed to the increase.

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Other expenses were $1.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, an increase of $0.3 million from $1.6 million in the prior period. The increase was due primarily to higher insurance costs relating to our directors & officers policy.

Non-Operating Income (Expense)

Total non-operating expense was $144,279 during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 compared to $513,290 in the prior period. The expense during the current period consisted of $150,000 for the Company’s share of a legal settlement (see Legal Matters section of Note 6 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements) offset, in part, by net interest income. The expense in the prior period was the result of a $650,000 loss on the settlement of contingent consideration related to our July 31, 2012 acquisition of Fundsolve. This loss was offset, in part, by an insurance reimbursement received in the prior period related to a previously disclosed legal settlement.

Income Tax Expense

We incurred no income tax expense during the nine months ended September 30, 2014, as compared to $1.1 million in the prior period. We recorded a full valuation allowance during the current period as a result of analyzing the recoverability of our recorded deferred tax assets. As previously noted, on July 24, 2013, we reorganized as a corporation from a limited liability company and are now subject to federal and state taxes. Based on this conversion, our deferred tax liabilities originally recorded at the tax rates applicable to our LLC status, were revalued at the current corporate income tax rates in effect at such time. As a result, we incurred a tax expense of $1.3 million in the prior period that was offset, in part, by a tax benefit recorded prior to the conversion.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

At September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, our cash and cash equivalents of approximately $30.1 million and $8.5 million, respectively, were held for working capital purposes. Our operations have been financed primarily through private and, more recently, public sales of our equity securities. On May 20, 2014, we completed a follow-on public offering in which 32,000,000 shares of our common stock were sold at a public offering price of $1.25 per share. On May 27, 2014, the underwriters for this offering partially exercised their over-allotment option and purchased an additional 2,945,000 shares of our common stock at $1.25 per share. We received net proceeds from this offering of approximately $39.5 million after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions of approximately $3.1 million and offering related expenses of approximately $1.1 million.

We have had significant operating losses during the period from our inception on April 24, 2012, through September 30, 2014. We have financed our operations during this time primarily through capital markets transactions. We anticipate that our existing capital resources, cash flows from revenues, and cost reduction initiatives, will be adequate to satisfy our liquidity requirements for at least the next 12 months. However, our future liquidity requirements will depend on many factors, including our growth rate, the timing and extent of spending to support development efforts, the expansion of sales and marketing activities, the introduction of new and enhanced products and services offerings, the continuing market acceptance of our software and the continued ability to raise additional capital. See “Cautionary Note About Forward-Looking Statements” above.

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and 2013:

	Nine Months Ended
	September 30, 2014	September 30, 2013

Net cash used in operating activities	$(17,347,973)	$(9,404,081)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(649,232)	2,060,958
Net cash provided by financing activities	39,472,752	19,558,810
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	104,715	(58,750)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	$21,580,262	$12,156,937

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Net cash used in operating activities totaled $17.3 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014. The net cash used resulted from our net loss of $23.8 million and a negative net change in our operating assets and liabilities of $2.0 million offset, in part, by non-cash charges of $8.5 million. The net loss was the result of significant expenses we continued to incur as a startup business and in now being a public company. Included in non-cash charges was $2.8 million in share-based compensation expense. The net change in our operating assets and liabilities was due primarily to a reduction in our accounts payable and accrued expenses of $2.1 million coupled with an increase in our accounts receivable of $0.1 million.

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Net cash used in operating activities totaled $9.4 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2013. The net cash used resulted from our net loss of $39.0 million offset, in part, by non-cash charges of $26.4 million and a positive net change in our operating assets and liabilities of $3.2 million. The net loss was the result of significant expenses we incurred as a startup business and in our preparation to become a public company which occurred in July 2013. Included in non-cash charges was $19.1 million in share-based compensation expense to employees and equity grants to consultants, of which $15.7 million was from the sale or transfer of common shares by the Company, its founders and certain employees that were below fair value or for no monetary consideration and which are non-recurring because we are now a publicly traded company. The net change in our operating assets and liabilities was due primarily to $3.5 million of direct costs relating to our IPO that were charged to stockholders’ equity from deferred offering costs upon the completion of our IPO.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities totaled $0.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and was due to the purchase of property and equipment.

Net cash provided by investing activities totaled $2.1 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and was due to the repayment of the principal balance of $2.3 million on a note due from QuantX offset, in part, by the purchase of property and equipment of $0.2 million.

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities was $39.5 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and was due to $40.6 million of net proceeds from our follow-on public offering less direct costs of $1.1 million.

Net cash provided by financing activities totaled $19.6 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 and was due primarily to $26.0 million of net proceeds from our IPO less direct costs of $8.7 million. Additionally, $3.3 million of proceeds were received from the private sales of our equity securities.

Regulatory Capital

The SEC, the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”), the National Futures Association (“NFA”), the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (“FINRA”), FCA and other U.S. and non-U.S. regulators have stringent rules concerning the capitalization and operation of our broker-dealer subsidiaries.

LPS, our SEC registered broker-dealer subsidiary, which does not hold funds or securities for customers, is required to maintain a net capital of at least $100,000. As of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, LPS maintained a net capital of approximately $141,000 and $292,000, respectively. We are exploring alternatives for LPS that may include the sale or closure of this entity as it is no longer needed to carry out the Company’s business plans.

Effective February 12, 2014, Futures was merged into LPS, with LPS remaining as the surviving entity and, as a result, Futures is no longer subject to minimum net capital requirements. Prior to this merger, Futures operated as an independent introducing broker and was required to maintain $45,000 of net capital in accordance with CFTC Regulation 1.17. As of December 31, 2013 Futures maintained a net capital of approximately $85,000.

As an FCA regulated broker-dealer, Institutional, our U.K. subsidiary, was required to maintain €50,000 of minimum regulatory capital, which is reported to the FCA in British Pounds. As of September 30, 2014 and December 31, 2013, Institutional maintained regulatory capital of approximately $216,000 and $204,000, respectively (or approximately €170,000 and €148,000, respectively). We are currently in the process of closing the business of Institutional which we anticipate to occur prior to year-end. Effective October 24, 2014, the FCA granted Institutional’s request to withdraw its status as an authorized entity with the FCA.

Contractual Obligations and Commitments

Primary contractual obligations at September 30, 2014 are payments under operating leases and a consulting agreement. The following summarizes our material contractual obligations and commitments at September 30, 2014 (in thousands):

	Payments Due By Period
	Total	Less Than 1 Year	Years 1-3	Years 4-5	More Than 5 Years
Operating leases (1)	$12,439	$1,426	$2,965	$2,958	$5,090
Consulting agreement (2)	713	450	263	-	-

	$13,152	$1,876	$3,228	$2,958	$5,090

(1) Consists of contractual obligations from non-cancellable office space under operating leases.

(2) Represents a two-year consulting agreement with Ferdinand Trading, LLC (see “Consulting Agreement”).

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Consulting Agreement

On April 18, 2014, Brian Ferdinand tendered his resignation as Vice Chairman and a member of the Board of Directors of the Company as well as his position as Head of Corporate Strategy. Mr. Ferdinand’s resignation was not due to any disagreement with the Company, the Board or the Company’s management.

In connection with Mr. Ferdinand’s resignation, the Company entered into a two-year consulting agreement (the “Consulting Agreement”) with Ferdinand Trading, LLC, an entity controlled by Mr. Ferdinand. Pursuant to the Consulting Agreement, Mr. Ferdinand will be assisting with business development efforts; developing strategy for product development, marketing, partnerships and mergers and acquisitions; and providing support to the sales and marketing team, including client introduction. On October 16, 2014, Mr. Ferdinand and the Company agreed to an amendment and restatement of the Consulting Agreement (see Note 11 to the accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements). The Consulting Agreement provides for, among other things, an annual fee of $450,000, payable in quarterly increments, for such services. The Company has also agreed to reimburse Mr. Ferdinand for his health insurance premiums for up to eighteen months.

Critical Accounting Policies

Our condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires us to make significant estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenue, expenses, and related disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of our financial statements. We base our estimates on historical experience and on various other assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. We evaluate our estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates. To the extent that there are material differences between these estimates and our actual results, our future financial statements will be affected.

Our revenues and earnings are subject to substantial fluctuation from period to period based on a variety of circumstances, many of which are beyond our control. Accordingly, results for any historical period are not necessarily indicative of similar results for any future period.

The significant accounting policies that are most critical and aid in fully understanding and evaluating the reported financial results include: revenue recognition; goodwill and other intangibles; and share-based compensation. As disclosed in the Explanatory Note to this Ex. 99.1, due to concerns the Company’s management had regarding QuantX’s ability to meet its financial obligations, effective July 1, 2014 revenue from QuantX and QuantX-related Customers was being recognized as cash was collected as opposed to when the revenue was earned.

Except as set forth above, there have been no material changes to our critical accounting policies and estimates as compared to the critical accounting policies and estimates described in the notes to our audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2013, which are contained in our 2013 Form 10-K.

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Inflation

We do not believe that inflation has had a material effect on our business, financial condition, liquidity or results of operations to date. Nonetheless, if our costs were to become subject to significant inflationary pressures, we may not be able to fully offset such higher costs through price increases. Our inability or failure to do so could harm our business, financial condition, liquidity and results of operations.

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